
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 669
by Representative Hunter

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, delete line 2 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

3 "To amend and reenact R.S. 22:1296(A) and to enact R.S. 51:1429, relative
4 to motor vehicle rental agreements; to prohibit certain insurance exclusions;
5 to prohibit certain fees;"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 2

7 On page 1, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

8 "Section 1. R.S. 22:1296(A) is hereby amended and reenacted to read
9 as follows:

10 §1296. Coverage of temporary, substitute, and rental vehicles

11 A.(1) Every approved insurance company, reciprocal or
12 exchange, writing automobile liability, physical damage, or collision
13 insurance, shall extend to temporary substitute motor vehicles as
14 defined in the applicable insurance policy and rental motor vehicles
15 any and all such insurance coverage in effect in the original policy or
16 policies. Where an insured has coverage on a single or multiple
17 vehicles, at least one of which has comprehensive and collision or
18 liability insurance coverage, those coverages shall apply to the
19 temporary substitute motor vehicle, as defined in the applicable
20 insurance policy, or rental motor vehicle. Such insurance shall be
21 primary. However, if other automobile insurance coverage or
22 financial responsibility protection is purchased by the insured for the
23 temporary substitute or rental motor vehicle, that coverage shall
24 become primary. The coverage purchased by the insured shall not be
25 considered a collateral source.

26 (2) An insurance company shall not exclude coverage to an
27 insured or a permissive user of an insured because the insured or
28 permissive user is not listed as an authorized driver on a motor
29 vehicle rental agreement. For purposes of this Section "authorized
30 driver" shall have the same meaning as in R.S. 51:1429."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 3

32 On page 1, at the beginning of line 6, change "Section 1" to "Section 2"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 4

34 On page 2, line 5, after "renter" and before the period "." insert "if the authorized driver will
35 be covered by either his own motor vehicle liability insurance policy or the motor vehicle
36 liability policy of the renter"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 5

38 On page 2, line 14, after "renter" and before the period "." insert a comma "," and "provided
39 the authorized driver is covered by either his own motor vehicle liability policy or the motor
40 vehicle liability policy of the renter"